il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From February 28 to March 2, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,189 U.S. likely voters nationally using web
panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race,
geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the
sample size is 3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error.
Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more
information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not
add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,189 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 Below are descriptions of undocumented immigrants who might be affected by deportation policies. For each, please
state whether you think they should be deported or not.

— An undocumented immigrant who came to the U.S. 30 years ago and works as a home health care aide

[Split A]
(N=604)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat Ianr:e'p;ndentl Re'pub- Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino
ird party lican 45 College American
Should be deported 25 15 24 34 25 26 31 22 28 20 29 27 19
Should not be 59 78 55 46 64 54 59 59 56 65 59 57 71
deported
Not sure 16 7 21 20 111 21 10 18 16 15 13 16 10
Weighted N 604 210 143 251 322 282 194 410 389 215 66 430 90

[2] Below are descriptions of undocumented immigrants who might be affected by deportation policies. For each, please
state whether you think they should be deported or not.

— An undocumented immigrant who came to the U.S. 20 years ago and works on a farm

[Split A]
(N=604)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In.::a_pgndentl RﬁPUb- Female Male Ur:‘c;er 45+ CII\:O College African White Latino
ird party ican ollege American
Should be deported 27 18 23 35 25 28 34 23 30 20 27 28 23
should not be 57 73 54 46 61 53 56 58 52 67 57 57 60
deported
Not sure 16 8 22 19 14 19 10 19 18 13 17 15 17
Weighted N 604 210 143 251 322 282 194 410 389 215 66 430 90
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[3]1 Below are descriptions of undocumented immigrants who might be affected by deportation policies. For each, please
state whether you think they should be deported or not.

— An undocumented immigrant who came to the U.S. 10 years ago and works as a housekeeper

[Split A]
(N=604)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he.pgndent/ RfPUb' Female Male Ur:‘c;er 45+ Crl\:o College African White Latino
ird party ican ollege American
Should be deported 29 16 24 43 29 30 31 28 32 23 30 30 26
should not be 52 74 48 37 55 49 55 51 48 59 50 52 57
deported
Not sure 19 10 28 21 16 21 14 21 19 17 19 18 17
Weighted N 604 210 143 251 322 282 194 410 389 215 66 430 90

[4] Below are descriptions of undocumented immigrants who might be affected by deportation policies. For each, please
state whether you think they should be deported or not.

— An undocumented immigrant who came to the U.S. five years ago and works as a truck driver

[Split A]
(N=604)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:;p;ndent/ Rle.pub- Female Male Under 45+ II\:O College African White Latino
ird party ican 45 College American
Should be deported 36 23 26 53 33 40 38 35 39 31 31 39 30
Should not be M 62 40 24 47 34 47 38 39 45 a4 39 47
deported
Not sure 23 16 34 23 21 25 15 27 22 25 25 22 22
Weighted N 604 210 143 251 322 282 194 410 389 215 66 430 90

[5]1 Below are descriptions of undocumented immigrants who might be affected by deportation policies. For each, please
state whether you think they should be deported or not.

— An undocumented immigrant who came to the U.S. 20 years ago and works as a head chef at a restaurant

[Split B]
(N=585)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:r:e'pgndent/ RﬁPUb- Female Male Ur‘\‘der 45+ II\:O College African White Latino
ird party ican 5 College American
Should be deported 22 6 20 38 20 25 16 25 23 20 8 26 13
Should not be 66 88 71 43 68 64 74 63 64 72 76 61 84
deported
Not sure 12 6 9 18 12 11 10 12 13 8 16 13 3
Weighted N 585 228 122 235 312 273 196 389 377 208 63 417 70
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[6] Below are descriptions of undocumented immigrants who might be affected by deportation policies. For each, please
state whether you think they should be deported or not.

— An undocumented immigrant who came to the U.S. 10 years ago and works as a registered nurse

[Split B]
(N=585)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he.pgndent/ RfPUb' Female Male Ur:‘c;er 45+ Crl\:o College African White Latino
ird party ican ollege American
Should be deported 27 8 20 48 22 32 26 27 28 24 22 29 17
should not be 65 88 73 40 71 59 69 64 63 70 70 62 77
deported
Not sure 8 4 7 12 7 9 5| 10 9 6 8 9 6
Weighted N 585 228 122 235 312 273 196 389 377 208 63 417 70

[71 Below are descriptions of undocumented immigrants who might be affected by deportation policies. For each, please
state whether you think they should be deported or not.

— An undocumented immigrant who came to the U.S. three months ago and works as a construction worker

[Split B]
(N=585)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:;p;ndent/ Rle.pub- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ cll\:o College African White Latino
ird party ican ollege American
Should be deported 41 19 37 66 37 46 37 44 44 37 26 44 31
should not be 45 68 47 21 47 43 55 40 44 47 63 40 55
deported
Not sure 14 13 16 13 16 11 8 17 13 16 12 16 14
Weighted N 585 228 122 235 312 273 196 389 377 208 63 417 70

[8] Below are descriptions of undocumented immigrants who might be affected by deportation policies. For each, please
state whether you think they should be deported or not.

— An undocumented immigrant who is a teenager, came to the U.S. by themselves three years ago, and is a high school
student and also works as a meat packer

[Split B]
(N=585)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:he.pgndent/ RﬁPUb' Female Male Ur:‘c;er 45+ Crl\:o College African White Latino
ird party ican ollege American
Should be deported 30 10 26 51 25 35 22 34 31 27 10 34 25
houl
should not be 55 78 60 30 59 51 69 48 53 60 68 51 67
deported
Not sure 15 12 13 19 15 14 9 18 16 13 22 16 8
Weighted N 585 228 122 235 312 273 196 389 377 208 63 417 70
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[9] For decades, the U.S. has provided protections for immigrants facing difficult or unsafe conditions in their home
countries in the form of refugee status or temporary protected status. In your view, should the U.S. continue to offer
protections to immigrants facing the following circumstances?

— Persecution based on race, religion, nationality, membership in a particular social group, or political opinion

Response

The U.S. should offer

. 64
protection
The U.S. should not offer 21
protection
Don't know 15
Weighted N 1,189

Topline Democrat

78

11

11

440

Independent /

Ll Female Male

Third party lican 45

68 50 67 61 64

16 32 18 24 20

16 18 15 15 16

269 480 634 555

Under

390

[10] For decades, the U.S. has provided protections for immigrants facing difficult or unsafe conditions in their home
countries in the form of refugee status or temporary protected status. In your view, should the U.S. continue to offer
protections to immigrants facing the following circumstances?

— An environmental disaster, such as an earthquake, hurricane, or epidemic

Response

The U.S. should offer

. 63
protection
The U.S. should not offer 21
protection
Don't know 16
Weighted N 1,189

Topline Democrat

78

11

11

440

Independent /
Third party

Repub- o male Male UM
lican 45

60 51 65 61 68

19 31 17 25 17

21 18 18 14 15

269 480 634 555 390

[11] For decades, the U.S. has provided protections for immigrants facing difficult or unsafe conditions in their home
countries in the form of refugee status or temporary protected status. In your view, should the U.S. continue to offer
protections to immigrants facing the following circumstances?

— An ongoing armed conflict, such as a civil war

Response

The U.S. should offer

. 61
protection
The U.S. should not offer 1
protection
Don't know 18
Weighted N 1,189
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Topline Democrat

77

10

12
440

Independent /
Third party

Repub- | o male | Male | Under
lican 45

60 47 63 59 67

21 32 17 27 18

20 21 20 15 16

269 480 634 555 390

No Black or
45+ College College African White Latino
g American
65 61 71 66 63 65
21 21 19 19 22 19
14 18 10 15 15 16
799 766 423 129 847 158
No Black or
45+ Coll College African White Latino
oflege American
61 63 63 69 61 66
23 20 21 16 23 17
17 16 16 15 16 17
799 766 423 129 847 158
N Black or
45+ C "0 College African White Latino
oflege American
58 57 67 64 59 58
23 22 20 20 23 21
19 20 12 16 17 21
799 766 423 129 847 158



[12] Which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

| am compassionate toward
undocumented immigrants. We're
talking about families fleeing
extreme poverty and violence,
who will do anything for their kids
in pursuit of a better life and the
American dream.

| am not compassionate toward
undocumented immigrants. We're
talking about people who broke
the law and are now draining
public resources, and many have
brought drugs and crime to our
country.

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

55

39

1,189

81

14

440

Inde-
pendent Repub

£ Third | lican | C ook

party
54 31 59
36 62 35
9 7 6

269 480 634

Male

49

43

555

Under
45

63

28

390

45+

50

44

799

No
College

49

43

766

College

65

30

423

Black or
African
American

67

25

129

White Latino
49 71
45 21

6 8
847 158



